

ABC's half-year profits rise by 20%

ABC announced the Group's net profit for the half year to June 2005 totalled \$61 million. This was an increase of 20% over the comparable net profit for the same period last year of \$51 million from continuing operations (excluding the profit of \$455 million arising from the disposal of ABC's subsidiaries International Bank of Asia Limited, Hong Kong, and Banco Atlántico S.A., Spain).

Total income came to \$155 million (2004: \$155 million) following the successful implementation of the product-based matrix management structure. A substantial improvement in asset quality resulted in a write-back of \$13 million from loan recoveries, compared to the charge of \$6 million for loan loss provisions in the same period last year. Operating expenses were kept under control at \$93 million, slightly below last year's level.

The ABC Group's total assets amounted to \$15.3 billion (2004 year end: \$14.9 billion). Liquidity remains strong, with the liquid assets to deposits ratio at 73% (2004: 79%). The loans to deposits ratio remained steady at 56% (2004: 56%). The Group continues to maintain a strong

capital base as evidenced by the risk asset ratio of 23.0% at June 2005, compared with the ratio of 25.3% at the year end 2004, calculated in accordance with the requirements of the Bahrain Monetary Agency.

Mr. Ghazi M. Abdul-Jawad, President & Chief Executive said, "ABC's improved net profit from continuing operations visibly reveals the achievements of the group's renewed focus on the Arab region and its trade flows. Our new matrix structure is building on the strengths of our core wholesale activities in Trade finance, Treasury operations, Islamic financial services and Project finance, providing additional income streams, driving ABC to achieve its stated objectives in the future. Retail banking activities in our niche markets continue to enhance our earnings stream."



Mr. Ghazi M. Abdul-Jawad
President & Chief Executive

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) closes US\$100 million Al Musharaka Sukuk for The Investment Dar Company (K.S.C.)

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) is pleased to announce that the signing ceremony for the Investment Dar Company (K.S.C.) Al Musharaka Sukuk was held on October 2nd at the Gulf Convention Centre, Gulf Hotel, Bahrain. The ceremony was attended by senior management of The Investment Dar Company, Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.), investors Mr. Hussain Al Meeza, Board Member & Executive Committee Chairman, Amlak Finance; Mr. Mohammed Abdullah, AGM, Sharjah Islamic Bank; Mr. Abdullah Showaiter, GM, Emirates

Islamic Bank; Mr. Enrico Grino, Qatar National Bank Al Islami and representatives of other investors in the Sukuk. Representatives from the Bahrain Monetary Agency and the Ministry of Commerce were also present.

Sukuk placement received strong support from the market. As a result of a significant oversubscription, the Sukuk is to be increased from the initial US\$50 million to US\$100 million.

contd.



At the TID signing ceremony are, from left: Abdulrahman Al Dawood (TID), John McWall (ABC), Yousef Malallah (TID), Naveed Khan (MD, ABC Islamic), Adnan Al Musallam (Chairman, TID) and Duncan Smith (ABC).

ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) closes US\$100...

At the signing ceremony, Mr. Adnan Al Musallam, Chairman and Managing Director of The Investment Dar Company commented on the outstanding performance of the Company and thanked the investors for their support and the teams of both organizations who worked on this financing. Mr. Naveed Khan, Managing Director of ABC Islamic Bank (E.C.) commented, "This marks the culmination of a very successful transaction and is the result of some serious effort put in by everyone over the summer." He further added, "Investor appetite was twice what was anticipated. The measure of success can also be gauged by the breadth and geographic spread of the investors in the Sukuk. This is a debut issue for The Investment Dar and it speaks volumes for the company and the quality of its management. The ceremony is our way of saying thank you to the company for entrusting us with this task, and to all the investors for making this a landmark transaction."

The Investment Dar Company (TID) is a Kuwaiti Islamic investment and finance company established in 1994. TID provides a range of Islamic services, including consumer finance, investment services, brokerage and trading, real estate and fund management. TID has a diversified portfolio of products and services with real estate and vehicle financing as the dominant segment of its operations, and is listed on

the Kuwait Stock Exchange. For the financial year ended 31 December 2004, TID's net profit stood at KD26.8 million, a more than two-fold increase over the previous financial year, whilst total assets and equity were KD335.9 million and KD113.2 million, respectively. Furthermore the profit for the first half of 2005 was KD35.5 million, proving a continuation of the performance.



ABC was presented with two awards on the sidelines of the recently concluded IMF meetings in Washington. The first award was for the 'Best Project Finance Loan' from Emerging Markets magazine as part of its 'Best deals in the Middle East' awards. ABC won for its role as one of the mandated lead arrangers of the \$5.23 billion Qatargas II deal. The award was accepted on behalf of ABC by Mr. Ghazi Abdul-Jawad, President and Chief Executive.

ABC also won the award for 'Best Foreign Exchange Bank in Bahrain' from Global Finance magazine in the World's Best Foreign Exchange Banks Awards 2005. Mr. Essam El Wakil, Group Treasurer, accepted the award on behalf of ABC.

Fitch upgrade Arab Banking Corporation (B.S.C.) Ratings

Fitch Ratings, the international rating agency, has upgraded Arab Banking Corporations ("ABC") Long-term rating to BBB from BBB-(BBB minus) and changed its Support rating to 2 from 3. The rating Outlook remains Stable. Its Short-term F3 and Individual C ratings have been affirmed. The upgrade reflects ABC's significantly strengthened balance sheet following the sale of two major subsidiaries. It also takes into account an improved risk profile resulting from investment in a highly rated securities portfolio, a reduction in non-Arab emerging market exposures and a strategic refocus on the Arab world.

The sale of Banco Atlantico in Spain and International Bank of Asia in

Hong Kong at the beginning of 2004 marked a major change for the group, as the two subsidiaries represented more than half the groups assets and a large part of its profits. The sales generated a net capital gain of US\$470 million in 2004 and the sales proceeds were invested in highly-rated securities, thereby improving the groups liquidity and asset quality. Despite a special cash dividend of US\$226m in October 2004, the group's Tier 1 and total capital ratios significantly improved (22.2% and 23.4% respectively at end-March 2005), benefiting from retained earnings and the substantial reduction in risk-weighted assets, while the group's loan loss reserve coverage also strengthened.

MOODY'S UPGRADES THE DEPOSIT RATINGS OF ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (B.S.C.)

Moody's Investors Service has upgraded the deposit ratings of Arab Banking Corporation B.S.C. (ABC) to Baa2/Prime-2 from Baa3/Prime-3, to reflect an improvement in the bank's overall risk profile. The outlooks on the Baa2/Prime-2 deposit ratings and on the D+ financial strength rating (FSR) are both stable.

Moody's states that over the past two years there has been a material improvement in the bank's liquidity and credit risk profiles and in its capital ratios. These developments have positioned ABC more solidly within the D+ FSR category, translating into a higher deposit rating.

ABC'S SHARES TRADED ON BAHRAIN STOCK EXCHANGE

Report on ABC's traded shares (last bid and last offer in US dollars) at closing time

Date	Last bid	Last offer
14 JULY 2005	10.50	11.49
28 JULY 2005	10.50	11.49
15 Aug 2005	10.13	11.20
31 Aug 2005	10.35	11.20
15 SEP 2005	10.50	11.20
29 SEP 2005	10.75	11.10
10 OCT 2005	10.52	11.00

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية الإسلامي يختتم اكتتاب ١٠٠ مليون ...



وقد علق السيد عدنان المسلم، الرئيس والعضو المنتدب لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار على أداء الإدارة المتميز للشركة وشكر المساهمين على مساندتهم ودعمهم وكذلك فريقتي المؤسستين الذين عملوا بجدية ملحوظة على هذا المشروع. أما السيد نافيد خان، العضو المنتدب لبنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية الإسلامي (ش.م.ب.م) فقد علق بقوله "يُظهر هذا التجاوب عن مدى نجاح الصفقة وهو نتيجة للجهود الجادة التي صرفت من قبل كل موظف معني خلال الصيف". ثم أضاف قائلاً: "كان إقبال المستثمرين مضاعفاً وذلك بعكس ما توقعنا. كما أن مقياس النجاح يمكن أن يتضح من أتساع الرقعة الجغرافية للمستثمرين في الصكوك. وهو ما يحسب لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار وما يعكس حجم تعامل الشركة وتميز وجودة إدارتها. إن هذا الحفل هو وسيلتنا للتعبير عن شكرنا للشركة لإسناد مهمة الاكتتاب إلينا ولكافة المستثمرين الذين أتاحوا لنا فرصة تحقيق هذه الصفقة ذات العلامة الفارقة".

شركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار شركة كويتية للتمويل الإسلامي أسست عام ١٩٩٤م وهي تقوم بتقديم مدى واسع من الخدمات الإسلامية بما فيها تمويل المستهلكين، خدمات الاستثمار. الوساطة والتجارة، العقارات وإدارة الصناديق. وتملك الشركة محفظة متنوعة من المنتجات والخدمات وتقوم بتمويل ملحوظ للعقارات وللمركبات التي تحتل جزء هام من عملياتها، كما أن أسهم الشركة مدرجة في سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية. بلغ الربح الصافي لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار ٢٦,٨ مليون دينار كويتي في ٢٠٠٤/١٢/٣١م وهو ما يمثل ضعف الزيادة التي تحققت في السنة المالية السابقة هذا في الوقت الذي بلغ فيه إجمالي الموجودات وحقوق المساهمين ما مجموعه ٣٣٥,٩ مليون دينار كويتي و ١١٢,٢ مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي. يضاف إلى ذلك أن الأرباح للنصف الأول من عام ٢٠٠٥م بلغت ٣٥,٥ مليون دينار كويتي مما يدل على استمرار الأداء المتميز للشركة.

مؤسسة فيتش للتصنيف (Fitch) ترفع درجة تصنيف المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب)

التي تمت في مطلع العام ٢٠٠٤م قد أحدثت تغييراً جوهرياً في المجموعة. إذ أن هاتين الشركتين التابعتين كانتا تشتملان على أكثر من نصف موجودات المجموعة وعلى القسط الأكبر من أرباحها. إن عملية البيع هذه قد حققت ربحاً رأسمالياً صافياً بلغ ٤٧٠ مليون دولار في عام ٢٠٠٤م كما أن حصيلته البيع قد أُستثمرت في سندات ذات تصنيف عالٍ، الأمر الذي أدى إلى تحسن ملموس في مستوى السيولة النقدية وفي جودة نوعية الموجودات. وعلى الرغم من توزيع أرباح نقدية للمساهمين بلغ إجماليها ٢٢٦ مليون دولار أمريكي في أكتوبر ٢٠٠٤م إلا أن معدلات المجموعة بموجب الشريحة رقم ١ ومجموع رأس المال قد تحسنت بصورة ملحوظة (٢, ٢٢٪ و ٤, ٢٢٪ على التوالي في نهاية مارس ٢٠٠٥م). ويُعزى ذلك كله إلى الاستفادة من الأرباح المستبقاة وإلى التخفيض الوفير في الموجودات ذات المخاطر المتوازنة في الوقت الذي تمت فيه تقوية تغطية احتياطي خسارة القروض.

قامت المؤسسة الدولية للتصنيف "فيتش" (Fitch) برفع درجة تصنيف المؤسسة العربية المصرفية للمدى الطويل إلى فئة "BBB" من "BBB Minus" وبهذا يبقى التصنيف "BBB" كما غيرت تصنيف الدعم والمساندة إلى "٢" من "٣" وبهذا يبقى التصنيف العام للمؤسسة مستقراً وبذلك يتم تثبيت التصنيف للمدى القصير بـ "F3" والتصنيف الفردي بـ "C".

من الملاحظ أن هذا التصنيف يعكس بصورة هامة ورئيسية القوة المالية للميزانية والتي نتجت عن بيع الشركتين التابعتين الرئيسيتين. هذا ويدل هذا التصنيف على تحسّن شكل المخاطر الذي نتج عن الاستثمار في محافظ السندات ذات التصنيف العالي والجودة المميزة وعن التخفيض في مستوى الانكشاف في الأسواق الناشئة غير العربية. ويعود ذلك كله إلى استراتيجية المؤسسة في التركيز على العمليات في العالم العربي. جدير بالذكر أن عمليات بيع بنكو اتلانتيكو في أسبانيا وبنك آسيا الدولي في هونغ كونغ

حركة سعر سهم المؤسسة العربية المصرفية في بورصة البحرين

تقرير حركة الأسهم الصادر عن سوق البحرين للأوراق المالية لسعر أسهم المؤسسة العربية المصرفية بالدولار الأمريكي عند الإقفل

التاريخ	الطلب	العرض
١٤ يوليو ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٥٠	١١,٠٤٩
٢٨ يوليو ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٥٠	١١,٠٤٩
١٥ أغسطس ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,١٣	١١,٢٠
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٣٥	١١,٢٠
١٥ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٥٠	١١,٢٠
٢٩ سبتمبر ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٧٥	١١,١٠
١٠ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٥	١٠٠,٥٢	١١,٠٠

مؤسسة موديز للتصنيف ترفع درجة تصنيف ودائع المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب)

قامت مؤسسة موديز لخدمات المستثمرين برفع درجة تصنيف وداائع المؤسسة العربية المصرفية إلى فئة Baa2/Prime-2 من Baa3/Prime-3 وهو أمر يعكس تحسناً ملحوظاً في الوضع الكلي للمخاطر. أما النظرة العامة لتصنيف Baa2/Prime-2 للودائع والتي تصنيف D+ للقوة المالية فتُظهر أن كلا الفئتين من التصنيف للمؤسسة في وضع مستقر.

وقد أوضحت موديز بأن السيولة النقدية والوضع لمخاطر الائتمان قد أظهرتا تقدماً ملموساً في العام المنصرم مما عكس تحسناً مماثلاً في معدلات رأس المال. وقد وضعت هذه التطورات المؤسسة العربية المصرفية بصورة أكثر متانة في فئة التصنيف D+FSR مترجمةً بذلك تصنيفاً أعلى للودائع.



المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب.)
ARAB BANKING CORPORATION (B.S.C.)

المساهم

رقم التسجيل 174 FABC

نشرة دورية خاصة بمساهمي المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب.) (تصدرها وحدة شئون المساهمين) العدد ٢٤/سبتمبر ٢٠٠٥ ص.ب ٥٦٩٨ - المنامة - مملكة البحرين هاتف: ١٧٥٤٣٢٢٢ / ١٧٥٤٣٠٠٠ (٩٧٣) فاكس: ١٧٥٤٣١٢١١ (٩٧٣) - السجل التجاري: ١٠٢٩٩ - البريد الإلكتروني: abdulrasool.jawahery@arabbanking.com - الموقع على الانترنت: http://www.arabbanking.com

المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب.) تعلن عن زيادة ٢٠٪ في أرباحها في النصف الأول من السنة



السيد غازي محمود عبد الجواد
الرئيس التنفيذي

الودائع فقد ظل ثابتاً عند نسبة ٥٦٪ (٥٦٪ عام ٢٠٠٤) وهذا وتواصل المجموعة المحافظة على قاعدة رأسمالية قوية كما بدأ واضحاً في معدل مخاطر الموجودات البالغة ٢٣٪ في شهر يونيو ٢٠٠٥ مقارنة بـ ٢٥,٢٪ في نهاية عام ٢٠٠٤ والذي تم احتسابه وفق متطلبات مؤسسة نقد البحرين.

وقد صرح السيد غازي محمود عبد الجواد، الرئيس التنفيذي للمؤسسة بقوله: تحسن الربح الصافي للمؤسسة العربية المصرفية يعود إلى إنجازات المجموعة من الاستمرار في مواصلة العمليات التي تعكس التركيز المتجدد على المنطقة العربية وعلى تدفقات التجارة. إن النموذج الجديد المهيكل قد

أرسى قواعد القوة والفعالية لنشاطاتنا الشاملة في تمويل التجارة، عمليات الخزنة، الخدمات المصرفية الإسلامية، وتمويل المشاريع مما وفر قنوات إضافية للدخل وإلى دفع المؤسسة العربية المصرفية إلى تحقيق أهدافها المعلنة للمستقبل. كما أن نشاطات المصرفية التجزئية هي الأخرى تشكل محورنا الأساسي الذي من شأنه تقوية وتعزيز إيراداتنا.

أعلنت المؤسسة العربية المصرفية (ش.م.ب.)، الشركة الأم لمجموعة المؤسسة العربية المصرفية ومقرها البحرين، عن تحقيق المجموعة لربح صافٍ عن النصف الأول من العام المنتهي في يونيو ٢٠٠٥م، بلغ مجموعه ٦١ مليون دولار أمريكي. بشكل هذا زيادة قدرها ٢٠٪ مقارنة بنفس الفترة من العام الماضي، إذ بلغ الربح الصافي آنذاك ٥١ مليون دولار أمريكي من العمليات المستمرة (باستبعاد الربح البالغ ٤٥٥ مليون دولار أمريكي من حصيلة بيع الشركات التابعة للمؤسسة العربية المصرفية وهي بنك آسيا الدولي هونغ كونغ وبنكو اتلانتيكو ش.م. إسبانيا).

وقد بلغ إجمالي الدخل ١٥٥ مليون دولار أمريكي (١٥٥ مليون دولار أمريكي عام ٢٠٠٤م) والذي جاء تمثيلاً مع التطبيق الناجح لإدارة هيكل نموذج التركيز على المنتجات. كما تحقق تحسن ملحوظ في نوعية وجودة الموجودات وقد نتج ذلك عن استرداد مبلغ ١٣ مليون دولار أمريكي من الديون المصنفة مقارنة بـ ٦٦ مليون دولار أمريكي لمخصصات خسارة القروض لنفس الفترة من العام المنصرم. أما المصروفات التشغيلية فقد ظلت تحت المراقبة وفي حدود ٩٢ مليون دولار أمريكي بانخفاض طفيف عن مستوى العام الماضي.

ويبلغ إجمالي موجودات مجموعة المؤسسة العربية المصرفية ما مقداره ١٥,٢ مليار دولار أمريكي (١٤,٩ مليار دولار أمريكي عام ٢٠٠٤م) كما ظلت السيولة النقدية محتفظة بقوتها وبمعدل للموجودات السائلة إلى الودائع في حدود ٧٣٪ (٧٩٪ عام ٢٠٠٤م) أما معدل القروض إلى

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية الإسلامي يختتم اكتتاب ١٠٠ مليون دولار أمريكي في صكوك المشاركة لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار (ش.م.ك.)

مصرف الشارقة الإسلامي و إنريكو جرينو مدير القروض المجمع بنك قطر الوطني الإسلامي وبعض ممثلو المستثمرين الأخرى في الصكوك ومندوبو مؤسسة نقد البحرين ووزارة التجارة .

وقد لاقى الاكتتاب الجماعي تجاوباً قوياً من السوق ونظراً لزيادة الطلب على الاكتتاب تم زيادته من ٥٠ مليون دولار أمريكي إلى ١٠٠ مليون دولار أمريكي.

تممه

يسر بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية الإسلامي أن يعلن أن حفل توقيع مشاركة الصكوك لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار قد عقد يوم ٢ أكتوبر ٢٠٠٥م في مركز الخليج للمؤتمرات، فندق الخليج بالبحرين. وقد حضر حفل التوقيع الإدارة العليا لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار، وللمؤسسة العربية المصرفية والسيد حسين الميزه عضو مجلس الإدارة ورئيس اللجنة التنفيذية أملاك للتمويل وعبد الله شويطر مدير عام مصرف الإمارات الإسلامي ومحمد عبد الله نائب الرئيس التنفيذي



من اليسار: عبد الرحمن الداود (شركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار)، جون ماكوول (المؤسسة العربية المصرفية)، يوسف مال الله (شركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار)، فايفد خان (العضو المنتدب لبنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية الإسلامي) عدنان المسلم (الرئيس والعضو المنتدب لشركة دار الكويتية للاستثمار) و دنكن سميث (المؤسسة العربية المصرفية).